

No. 46823-9-II

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II**

---

COLLEGE MARKETPLACE, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

OLHAVA ASSOCIATES, LP; HD DEVELOPMENT OF MARYLAND,  
INC.; and WAL-MART REAL ESTATE BUSINESS TRUST,

Appellees.

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Michael E. Kipling, WSBA #7677  
Timothy M. Moran, WSBA #24925  
Kipling Law Group, PLLC  
4464 Fremont Ave N, Suite 300  
Seattle, Washington 98103  
(206) 545-0345

*Counsel for Appellant  
College Marketplace, LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....	1
A. The Parties Agree That the Interpretation of the ECRs Presents a Question of Law .....	1
B. HD Misstates Washington Law Regarding Construction of Restrictive Covenants Involving Commercial Property .....	2
C. HD Misstates Both the Holding of <i>Wilkinson</i> and the Basis for the Trial Court’s Decision .....	4
D. The 2008 ECRs Created New Use Restrictions, Not Merely Modifications of Existing Restrictions.....	6
E. Under the 2004 ECRs, “Only” Wal-Mart and Olhava, Not Home Depot, May Modify the Restrictions .....	10
F. HD Continues to Mischaracterize the Public Policy Issue .....	11
G. The Attorneys’ Fee Provision Is Not Applicable.....	13
1. There was no evidence of a threatened or actual breach by College Marketplace.....	13
2. The phrase “any action” must be read in the context of Section 13. ....	15
3. If this Court reverses the Judgments, it should remand the issue of Olhava’s entitlement to fees. ....	19
H. This Court Should Remand With Direction To Enter Judgment for College Marketplace on the Declaratory Judgment Claim .....	21
II. CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bauman v. Turpen</i> , 139 Wn. App. 78, 160 P.3d 1050 (2007) .....	1, 21
<i>Deep Water Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Res. Ltd.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 229, 215 P.3d 990 (2009) .....	18
<i>Edmonds v. Scott Real Estate</i> , 97 Wn. App. 834, 942 P.2d 1072 (1997) .....	19
<i>Hertz v. Riebe</i> , 86 Wn. App. 102, 936 P.2d 24 (1997) .....	20
<i>Hill v. Cox</i> , 110 Wn. App. 394, 41 P.3d 495 (2002) .....	19
<i>Ideal Elec. Sec. Co., v. Int’l Fid. Ins. Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Knight, Vale and Gregory v. McDaniel</i> , 37 Wn. App. 366, 680 P.2d 448 (1984) .....	12
<i>Meresse v. Stelma</i> , 100 Wn. App. 857, 999 P.2d 1267 (2000) .....	7, 8
<i>Peoples Nat’l Bank v. Birney’s Enters.</i> , 54 Wn. App. 668, 775 P.2d 466 (1989) .....	8, 12
<i>Riss v. Angel</i> , 131 Wn.2d 612, 934 P.2d 669 (1997) .....	2, 3, 20
<i>Riverview Community Grp. v. Spencer &amp; Livingston</i> , 181 Wn.2d 888, 337 P.3d 1076 (2014) .....	22, 23
<i>Shafer v. Board of Trustees</i> , 76 Wn. App. 267, 883 P.2d 1387 (1994) .....	6
<i>Sheppard v. Blackstock Lumber Co.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 929, 540 P.2d 1373 (1975) .....	12, 13
<i>Tuyen Thanh Mai v. American Seafoods Co., LLC</i> , 160 Wn. App. 528, 249 P.3d 1030 (2011) .....	15

<i>Viking Bank v. Firgrove Commons 3, LLC,</i> 183 Wn. App. 706, 334 P.3d 116 (2014).....	16
<i>W. Stud Welding v. Omark Indus.,</i> 43 Wn. App. 293, 716 P.2d 959 (1986).....	18
<i>Waring v. Lobdell,</i> 63 Wn.2d 532, 387 P.2d 979 (1964).....	12
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.,</i> 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000).....	16
<i>Wilkinson v. Chiwawa Cmty. Ass'n.,</i> 180 Wn.2d 241, 327 P.3d 614 (2014).....	passim
